
 

 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI 

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †2695 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.12.2022 

 

SAFE AND CLEAN DRINKING WATER UNDER JJM 

 

†2695:   SHRI VIVEK NARAYAN SHEJWALKAR: 

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of the objectives achieved with regard to the number of rural households 

provided safe and clean drinking water through taps under Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM); and  

(b) the number of households in Madhya Pradesh provided clean drinking water under the 

mission so far, district-wise especially in Gwalior district? 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI 

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 

(a) Government of India is implementing Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) – Har Ghar Jal in 

partnership with States/ UTs, with the objective to enable every rural household to have 

potable tap water supply in adequate quantity at a service level of 55 litre per capita per day 

(lpcd), of prescribed quality (BIS:10500) and on regular and long-term basis, by 2024. 

 At the time of announcement of Jal Jeevan Mission, 3.23 Crore rural households (17%) 

were reported to have tap water connections.Since the launch of JJM on 15.08.2019, 7.53 

Crore rural households have been provided potable tap water supply. As on 20.12.2022, out 

of 19.36 Crore rural households,10.77Crore rural households(56%) are reported to have 

potable tap water supply. 

(b) As reported by State Government of Madhya Pradesh, 41.78 lakh rural households have 

been provided potable tap water supply since the launch of JJM. As on 20.12.2022, out of 

120.07 lakh rural households 55.31 lakh rural households (46%) are reported to have potable 

tap water supply in Madhya Pradesh. 

 In Gwalior district, so far 0.45 lakh rural households have been provided potable tap 

water supply under the mission. As on 20.12.2022,out of 1.27 lakh rural households in 

Gwalior district, 0.64 lakh (50%) rural households have access to potable tap water supply. 

The district wise details are annexed. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annex 

Annex as referred in the reply of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. †2695 part (b) due 

for reply on 22.12.2022 

District-wise details of provision of potable tap water supply to rural households (HHs) 

   (As on 20.12.2022) 

 
S. 

No. 

District Total no. of 

rural 

households 

(HHs) 

No. of HHs 

provided tap 

water supply 

since start of 

JJM  

No. of HHs provided tap water supply 

as on date 

In nos. In % 

1 Burhanpur 1,01,905 64,664 1,01,905 100 

2 Indore 1,93,906 1,55,153 1,86,403 96 

3 Niwari 55,635 37,632 39,379 71 

4 Balaghat 3,73,914 2,16,690 2,53,602 68 

5 Khandwa 2,40,235 1,14,665 1,57,131 65 

6 Betul 2,77,398 1,12,756 1,74,082 63 

7 Datia 1,14,361 61,221 70,294 61 

8 Khargone 3,60,192 1,71,400 2,18,077 61 

9 Narsinghpur 2,38,323 71762 1,43,896 60 

10 Dhar 4,00,905 1,83,541 2,34,601 59 

11 Rajgarh 2,63,557 1,20,884 1,51,661 58 

12 Barwani 2,33,335 1,00,396 1,34,070 57 

13 Harda 1,04,480 46,897 59,005 56 

14 Katni 2,15,924 90,628 1,15,874 54 

15 Ratlam 2,57,144 70,535 1,36,177 53 

16 Umaria 1,17,051 53,150 60,636 52 

17 Agar 96,764 35,434 50,043 52 

18 Bhopal 1,02,932 40,496 52,375 51 

19 Gwalior 1,27,172 44,845 63,799 50 

20 Chhindwara 3,60,251 91,533 1,79,316 50 

21 Neemuch 1,45,561 28,986 72,427 50 

22 Mandsaur 2,75,497 57,076 1,33,579 49 

23 Seoni 2,80,603 90,403 1,34,050 48 

24 Sehore 2,32,351 92,026 1,10,434 48 

25 Dewas 2,48,759 96,348 1,17,646 47 

26 Hoshangabad 1,86,438 75,846 87,657 47 

27 Anuppur 1,29,663 49,310 60,672 47 

28 Morena 3,36,748 1,43,577 1,56,476 46 

29 Mandla 2,43,250 82,538 1,09,945 45 

30 Damoh 2,31,970 87,160 1,03,620 45 

31 Sheopur 1,66,233 63,016 73,186 44 

32 Shajapur 1,82,130 53,027 78,607 43 

33 Ujjain 2,86,843 80,808 1,23,682 43 

34 Vidisha 2,56,117 86,412 1,09,425 43 

35 Jabalpur 2,44,918 71,060 1,04,171 43 

36 Raisen 2,27,611 74,537 96,625 42 



Source: JJM IMIS 

 

*** 

S. 

No. 

District Total no. of 

rural 

households 

(HHs) 

No. of HHs 

provided tap 

water supply 

since start of 

JJM  

No. of HHs provided tap water supply 

as on date 

In nos. In % 

37 Jhabua 2,08,422 67,251 84,280 40 

38 Guna 2,10,760 67,611 82,413 39 

39 Dindori 1,80,425 61,408 69,997 39 

40 Sagar 3,73,748 1,08,825 1,37,052 37 

41 Shahdol 2,06,234 62,447 75,437 37 

42 Ashoknagar 1,61,629 53,778 57,940 36 

43 Rewa 4,60,385 1,28,768 1,61,394 35 

44 Shivpuri 3,31,054 87,767 1,05,169 32 

45 Sidhi 2,13,090 50,153 67,599 32 

46 Alirajpur 1,40,179 39,416 43,897 31 

47 Tikamgarh 2,11,315 57,720 65,055 31 

48 Bhind 2,96,672 68,952 81,492 27 

49 Singrouli 2,00,523 51,726 53,741 27 

50 Chhatarpur 2,72,342 46,899 61,743 23 

51 Panna 2,10,771 36,042 45,670 22 

52 Satna 4,19,455 72,738 83,657 20 

  Total 1,20,07,080 41,77,913 55,31,064 46 


